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1ST Fortnight of February, 2026 318 1840 816 0.00 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.52 0.00 0.00 27.04 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.00 8.81 40.57 23.27 2.52 0.00 7.23 12.58 15.72

2nd Fortnight of January, 2026 364 2277 1001 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 0.27 23.63 0.27 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.27 8.79 47.25 27.75 2.47 1.92 12.09 9.89 16.21
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1ST Fortnight of February, 2026 185 2799 1484 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.93 0.00 17.13 16.67 32.41 0.00 1.62 8.33 5.32

2nd Fortnight of January, 2026 170 2099 1165 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.46 0.00 13.89 16.90 34.72 0.00 0.00 5.32 6.48

A- FORTNIGHTLY PEST SITUATION REPORT OF CITRUS
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167 628 228 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.38 0.00 29.34 9.58 16.17

170 738.125 210.73 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.06 0.00 28.24 8.82 12.94
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92 332 0.00 3.26 4.35 58.70 3.26 3.26 27.17 0.00 0.00 0.00

97 279 0.00 1.03 0.00 35.05 2.06 9.28 19.59 3.09 0.00 0.00
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

Multan Brinjal 1 1 1 Jassid Mochi Pannu 1 1

Bitter Gourd 3 12 1 Aphid Sarray 1 1

Cabbage 2 4 2 Armyworm Todar Pur 1 2

Fungreek 2 2 1 Aphid Buhadar Pur 1 1

Carrot 2 6 0

Cauliflower 2 5 2 Aphid Bhaini, Kotla Abul Fateh 2 2

Cucumber Tunnel 2 5 1 Donwy Mildew Mochi Pannu 1 1

Pumpkin 1 2 2 Donwy Mildew Buhadar Pur 1 2

Squash 1 1 1 Aphid Buhadar Pur 1 1

redish 1 1 1 Aphid Kotli Niajbat 1 1

Peas 1 10 10 Pod Borer Matotli 1 10

Spinach 3 6 3 Armyworm Kotla Abul Fateh 1 1

Spinach Aphid Naseem Wala, Sher Shah 2 2

Toamato(Tunnel) 5 17 1 LVC Todar Pur 1 1

Tori 1 1 1 Donwy Mildew Sarray 1 1

Berseem 20 48 8 Mosaic Virus 8MR 1 5 23

Berseem Root Rot 8mr, basti Dad, Khara 3 3

Canola 6 17 16 Aphid
Ghjaryala, Sikenderabad, 72M, 

73M
6 16 12

Khanewal Bell Pepper 1 1 1 Whitefly 12 Meel 1 1

Brinjal 2 2 2 Whitefly 90/10R, 130/15L 2 2

Brinjal Downy Mildew 90/10R 1 1

Cabbage 1 1

Cauliflower 2 2

Chillies 3 3

Cucumber 1 2 1 Whitefly Jodhpur 1 1

Cucumber Downy Mildew Jodhpur 1 1

Garlic 3 4

Okra 2 3

Peas 7 15

Pumpkin 1 2 1 Whitefly Choper Hatta 1 1

Spinach 1 6 2 Leaf Spot 82/10R 1 2

Turnip 1 8 1 Aphid 90/10R 1 1

PEST SITUATION OF FIELD CROPS, VEGETABLES & ORCHARDS FOR 1ST FORTNIGHT OF FEBRUARY 2026

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Vegatble Marrow 1 1 1 Whitefly 130/15L 1 1

Vegatble Marrow Downy Mildew 130/15L 1 1

Watermelon 1 2 1 Whitefly Bagar Sargana 1 1

Berseem 34 45 2 Aphid 73/10R, 3/8AR 2 2 1

Raya 29 39 7 Aphid

121/15L, 84/10R, Nabipur, 

Jodhpur, Mulapur,  131/15L,  

121/15L, 

7 7 9

Canola 1 2 1 Aphid 161/10R 1 1 1

Vehari Berseem 37 42 6 Aphid
47/WB, 59/WB, 168/WB, 327/EB, 

112/EB, Jhoke Jindu
6 6

Bitter Gourd 2 3 2 Downy Mildew Muhammad pur 1 2

Cauliflower 1 8 5 Aphid 451/EB 1 5

Chillies 1 3

Cucumber 6 11 6 Downy Mildew Aray Wahin, 52/KBR 2 4

Cucumber Aphid 219/EB 1 2

Cucumber Whitefly 52/KB 1 2

Melon 1 2

Pumpkin 2 3 2 Donwy Mildew 63/WB 1 2

Tomato 5 9

Raya 4 8 5 Aphid 45/WB 2 5

Lodhran Bitter Gourd 2 4 0

Capsicum 1 1 0

Carrot 1 2 0

Chillies 6 38 4 Aphid Dall Wala, Malik Pur, Rapper 3 4

Cucumber 22 59 17 Whitefly
Rawani, Kot Lal Shah, Dargah 

Pur, Dhanote, Rind Jada
9 12

Cucumber Downy Mildew

Rawani, Kot Lal Shah, 

Dargah Pur, 363/WB, 

Dhanote, Rind Jada

11 15

Cucumber Blight Dhanote 2 2

Melon 8 29 0

Peas 2 6 0

Spong Gourd 2 2 0

Squash 1 1 0

Tomato 1 1 0
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Super Canola 27 93 24 Aphid

Meeran Pur, Raja Pur, Jalalabad, 

Hafiz Muhammad Wala, 27/M, 

42/M, 299/WB, 231/WB, Dakhna 

Gharoo, Dera Delawar, Gopal Pur

11 24 33

Berseem 39 58 8 Leaf Miner
Meran Pur, Qureshi Wala, 25/M, 

39/M
4 8 13

Berseem Root Rot 25/M 1 1 1

Sahiwal Berseem 15 19 2 Root Rot 137/9L, 64/4R 2 2 0

Garlic 1 8 2 Purple Bloch 46/12L 1 2 0

Spinach 1 2 0 0

Peas 3 4 1 Downy Mildew 168/9L 1 1 0

Pakpattan Apple gourd 2 2 0 0

Beet Root 1 1 0 0

Bitter gourd 3 6 0 0

Brinjal 2 3 0 0

Canola 1 3 0 0

Onion 1 1 0 0

Peas 1 1 0 0

Pumpkin 1 1 1 Aphid 57EB 1 1 0

Okara Peas 5 6 1 Downy Mildew 17/1R 1 1 0

Bitter gourd 1 1 0 0

Bahawalpur Cabbage 1 10

Brinjal 1 2 0

Cauliflower 2 3 2 Armyworm Bux Mahar 1 1

Cauliflower W.Fly Bux Mahar 1 1

Chillies 1 3 0

Cucumber 1 1

Okra 2 1.5

Round Gourd 2 3 1 White fly Bindra 1 1

Spong Guard 2 2.5

Tomato 2 2 1 Bux Mahar 1 1

Barseem 54 104 4

Lucerne 9 14 2

Raya 3 7 7 Aphid 8BC, 42 DNB, 12 DNB 3 7 3

Oat 1 1 2

Ray Grass 1 6
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Canola 2 6 5 Aphid 02 BC 1 5 1

Bahawalnagar Coriender 2 2

Cauliflower 3 3 3 Aphid motipur 1 1

Cauliflower Whitefly
Bhatha colony, usmanpur, 

motipur
3 3

Cauliflower Armyworm Bhatha colony, usmanpur 2 2

Garlic 4 5

Reddish 2 2 1 Whitefly 58/4R 1 1

Spinach 3 3 2 Whitefly Rojhan wali, 274HR 2 2

Tindi 1 1 1 Whitefly 6FW 1 1

Turnip 4 4

Berseem 14 18 3 Aphid Rajpura, 1/1R, 227/9R 3 3

Lucerne 10 11 3 Aphid Bhadarka, 428/6R, 283HR 3 3

Mustard 90 171 17 Leaf Spot

Chaka utar, 3g, 124/6r, 

106, 130/6r, 296HR, 291, 

292, 300, 301HR, 185/7R, 

178/7R, 214/9R, 314HR, 

228/9R, 229/9R, 

MUHAMMADPUR 

SANSARAN

17 17

Mustard Aphid

toba Allah yar, raajpura, 

Malikpura, 3g, 292hr, 300hr, 

106/6r, 120/6R, Rohana

9 9

Sarsoon 148 177 2 Leaf Spot

24g, 20/3R, 69/4R, 

131/6R, 129/6R, 107/6R, 

311HR, 209/9R, 

MUREEDWLA, FIDAI 

WALA

10 10

Sarsoon Aphid

Mohar wlai, Ameenpur, Rajpura, 

Jueka, 5fw, 22g, 47F, 100/6r, 

24/3r, 383hr, 328hr,

11 11

RYKhan Raya 9 10 10 Aphid 33/p, 17/A, 34/A, Haq farm 9 10 1

Raya Whiterust Ahmadabad 1 1

Tindi 1 2 1 Downey Mildew Channah 1 1

Tomato 2 6 2 Jassid Channah, 1 1

Tomato Aphid 77/P 1 1

Watermelon 2 12

Chillies 2 2 2 Whitefly Shehbazpur,Khanpur deh 2 2

Chillies Aphid Khanpur deh 1 1

Reddish 2 2

Brinjal 2 2 2 Fruit borer Ghotia, Jumma Mohan 2 2

Cabbage 1 1
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Carrot 2 2

Spinach 2 2 2 Armyworm
Shehbazpur,Jumma 

mohan
2 2

Cauilflower 1 1

DG Khan Berseem 61 67 4 Root Rot Aali Wala, Ghangla, Chatri 4 4 15

Canola 1 1

Cabbage 8 8 4 Aphid

Mana Ahamdani Shari,Gharbi, 

Bakhsh Gona, Bakhsh Dao 

Shumali

4 4 3

Carrot 7 7

Cauliflower 14 19 10 Aphid 2 2 Notak Mehmeed, Litri Shumali 2 2 3

Whitefly 4 9 Kotla Sikhani Gharbi 4 9 2

Chilies 1 1

Redish 2 2

Turnip 3 3

Layyah Canola 11 22 4 Aphid
157/TDA, 149-C/TDA, 275/TDA, 

98/TDA, 
4 7 36

Mustard 22 32 11 Aphid
136, 160,101, 81 TDA, Mouza 

Shahani,  454, 348 and 345 TDA
8 11 97.55

Lucern 33 35 5 Stem Rot

149-B/TDA, 160/TDA, 

90A/TDA, 366 and 453 

TDA

5 5

Sugarbeet 4 10

M. Garh Brinjal 1 2 1 Whitefly M/Ghazanfargarh 1 1

Cabbage 4 4 2 Aphid M/ Damar wala Janobi I 2 2

Capsicum 1 2

Mint 1 1

Okra 1 1 1 Aphid M/515/TDA 1 1

Pea 3 3 2 Aphid  Basti Notak 1 1

Wilt Moza Basti Arif 1 1

Pumpkin 2 2 1 Downy Mildew M/ Damar wala Janobi I 1 1

Ridge Gourd 2 2 1 Blight M/ Damar wala Janobi I 1 1

Spinach 1 1 1 Whitefly    M/627/TDA 1 1

Tomato 5 5 2 Aphid Moza Rao 1 1

Wilt M/Jaisal Wahen 1 1

Turnip 1 1

Cauliflower 1 1
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Berseem 151 168 14 Root Rot

M/ Basti Dogaran, M/ 

Ghalwan I, M/ tibi Arain, 

Moza Bait Suleman, Moza 

Bait Suleman

5 5 2

Stem Rot

Lutkaran, Tarf Sukhan, 

M/143/ML, Moza Hamzay 

Wali, Moza Kotla Sultan 

Shah

9 9

Rajanpur Berseem 190 190 4 Rot Noorpur 4 4

Brinjal 3 3 2 Aphid Rajanpur I 1 1

Whitefly Nawan Begraj 1 1

Cucumber 2 3

Carrot 4 6

Cabbage 2 2 1 Aphid Rajanpur I 1 1

Cauliflower 7 9 4 WhiteFly Tatarwala, Nawan Begraj 3 4

Okra 2 2

Turnip 1 1

Ridgegourd 1 1

Spinach 1 1

Chillies 7 36

Lahore Berseem 50 179 0 Rotning

Dheerke , Ato Asil , 

Pandoki , Thatha Khurd , 

Mohlan wal , Khana Nipal 

, 

Cabbage 1 2 0

Capsicum 2 7 0

Garlic 1 1 0

Oats 2 5 0 Leaf Sopt Narwar

Sponge gourd 2 9 0

Sugarcane 3 3 0 Red rot Ladheke Bhullar

Turnip 1 2 0

Kasur Arwee 3 6 0

Berseem 49 106 24
White mould, Root 

Rot

Mian k mor, Machna, 

Bypas kanganpur,Chunian 

hithard, Kot Teelab, 

Jumma khan wala, 

Sattoki, Sejrah.kot akbar, 

jajja kalan, Bherwal, Rakh 

Bherwal, Ghellen Hithard, 

Defto.

16 24

Bitter gourd 2 2 0

Cabbage 3 4 2 Aphid Baydan kalan,Sejra 2 2
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Cauliflower 1 1 0

Chillies 6 6 3 Aphid , Blight Machna, Archu ki 2 2 Kani wala 1 1

Corriander 2 4 0

Fenugreek 1 2 1 Aphid Bhermakay 1 1

Garlic 1 1 0

Melon 1 10 0

Oats 22 40 0

Peas 8 31 11 Root Rot, Blight

Dhoop Shari, khan k mor, 

pernawan, wangy wala, 

Malam

6 11

Pumpkin 1 1 0

Brassica 9 17 0

Spinach 5 7 4 Aphid, Blight Bhermkay 1 2 pernawan 1 2

Strawberry 3 8 8 Blight Maratain, Veer k kohna 3 8

Tobbacco 1 1 0

Turnip 1 4 0

Sheikhupura Berseem 134 279 16 Stem Rot

19 Chak, Rustam Pura,AL 

Wakel, Khana 

Lubana,Nangal 

Sadhan,Kotli 

Bhalian,Bhago 

Dayal,Nangal Butcher

8 16

Beetroot 3 5 0

Capsicum 5 18 1 Army Worm Bhikhi 1 1

Capsicum 6 Aphid Sikander Abad, Chak Shah Pur 3 6

Cauliflower 3 4 0

Chillies 8 29 9
Sikander Abad, Chak Shah Pur, 

Bhikhi
3 9

Fenugreek 1 1 0

Peas 10 60 1 Root Rot Chapa Minara 1 1

Spinach 1 1 0

Brassica 1 1 0

Strawberry 23 58 8 Blight
Chak Shah Pur,Mehtam 

Sharif,Lurkey 

Niamat,Nizam Pura

4 8

Watermelon 1 43 0

 Lettuce 1 1 0

Cucumber 1 5 0

Carrot 2 24 0

Raddish 1 1 0
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Turnip 3 4 0

Nankana Sahib Berseem 182 339.5 24.5 R.rot,Armyworm

Syedwala, Kheo K, Kot 

Boota Singh, Quli Morr, 

Kot Rehmat, Dhoop 

Sarri,Chak86,cha 

48,Parsaram,111RB,117R

B,110RB,112RB,36RB,41R

B

16 24.5

Brassica 3 3 3 White rust, Aphid 10GB 1 1 10GB,Marh Balochan 2 2

Cabbage 1 0.75 0

Canola 1 1 1 White Rust 112RB 1 1

Carrot 11 35.5 0

Cauliflower 4 18.5 5
Armyworm, DB 

moth
Kot Boota Singh 1 1 Kirch pur 1 4

Chillies 3 6 1 Wilting Dera Sindhian 1 1

Corriander 3 2 0

Garlic 2 1.5 0

Lucern 1 2 0

Nappier grass 1 0.5 0

Oats 1 1 0

Peas 4 11 8 Leaf miner, blight Nankana 1 2 Syedwala,5RB 2 6

Pumpkin 2 1.25 0

Raddish 2 1.5 0

Sugarbeet 1 0.75 0

Spinach 7 7.5 2.5 L.spot 19GB,118RB 3 2.5

Strawberry 1 1.5 0

Watermelon 1 7 0

Turnip 1 0.5 0

Fenugreek 1 0.5 0

Watermelon 1 0.5 0

Gujranwala Berseem 165 314 1.5 Root Rot Jandiala Baghwala 1 1.5

Capsicum 10 4.25 0

Cabbage 6 15.12 0

Cauliflower 26 9.75 0
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Canola 1 0.5 0

Apple gourd 5 1.25 0

Mustard 2 1 0

Chillies 10 13.12 0

Fresh Beans 1 1 0

Garlic 1 0.12 0

Lucern 1 0.5 0

Musk Melon 6 32.5 0

Nappier grass 2 1 0

Oats 3 1.64 0

Papaya 1 3.5 0

Peas 11 54.75 0

Raddish 4 16.25 0

Apple gourd 1 0.5 0

Spinach 6 2.5 0

Sugarcane 34 28.75 0

Strawberry 2 7 0

Turnip 26 15.5 0

Watermelon 6 51.5 0

Sialkot Berseem 86 193.7 21 root rot  Stem Rot

 ( Rachara)(Bhobhangi) 

(Galotian Khurd)(Kolti 

Khawja) (Uncha 

Paharang)(Haibat 

Pur)(Chawinda) (Poorab 

Kalair)(Dadu Bajwa)

21 21

Bitter gourd 1 3 0

Canola 2 3 0

Carrot 0

Cauliflower 3 2.6 0

Chillies 2 2 0

Corriander 2 3 0

Cucumber 1 1 0

Garlic 1 0.2 0

Jalapeno 1 5 0
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Mint 1 0.2 0

Brassica 1 1 0

Sponge gourd 1 1.5 0

Peas 6 22.4 7.4 Root Rot

 (Shota Ban) ( Dairh Peer 

Muhammad)(Talwandi 

Inayat Khan) (Haibat Pur 

Shrief)

4 7.4

Raddish 1 0.4 0

Spinach 3 4.4 0

Sugarbeet 0

Sugarcane 2 0.7 0.7 Red Rot (Chawinda)(Ramkay) 2 0.7

Watermelon 2 3.5 0

Tomato 2 2 0

Watermelon 1 2 0

Narowal Cauliflower 6 13 0

Garlic 14 9 0

Peas 2 4 0

Raddish 3 4.5 0

Turnip 4 5 0

Pumpkin 1 1 0

Cucumber 1 2 0

Corriander 1 1 0

Spinach 1 1 0

Strawberry 2 3 0

Canola 5 8 0

Jawa 4 5 0

Berseem 121 131 10 Root Rot

Lal Chack, Bhattian 

Dewan, Targah, Pindi 

Mohlak, Zafarwal, 

Ghaziwal, Sadiq Abad.

8 10

Gujrat Berseem 90 127.05 6 Root Rot
Sedhri, Chokar Kalan, 

Kunjah
3 6

Brassica 1 1 0

Cauliflower 5 5.65 0

Corriander 5 5.25 0

Lucern 2 3 0

Oats 14 13.8 0

Onion 1 2 0
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Peas 3 4.25 3 Root Rot Bakhrewali 1 3

Raddish 2 0.5 0

Roses 1 2 0

Spinach 7 4.375 0

Sugarcane 41 38.2 2 Red. Rot Sidhri, Kunjah 2 2

Turnip 5 4 0

Hafizabad Berseem 151 254.5 4 Root Rot
Lakhia, Tiba Shah Behlol, 

Maahlo
3 4

Peas 3 6 2 Wilt Nanuana 1 2

Garlic 2 0.75 0

Canola 2 8 0

Mustard 1 2 0

Watermelon 1 3 1 Downy Mildew Fateki 1 1

Onion 1 0.5 0

Strawberry 1 1 0

Fenugreek 3 4 0

Tobbacco 11 13.75 2 TMV Fateki 1 2

M.B.Din Berseem 122 151.5 7.5 Root Rot

Mong, Khai Sharif, 

Jokalian, Bar Musa, Chak 

No. 39

5 7.5

Peas 2 2 0

Brassica 29 41 0

Tobbacco 9 3 0.5 Tobacco Caterpillar
Mouza Lukhnewala, 

Mouza Kelu
2 0.5

Watermelon 1 5 0

Sargodha Berseem 73 142.5 2 Caterpillar 0 0 0 2 2

Brinjal 1 2

Onion 1 0.5

Lucern 9 14

Mustard 11 47.5 12 Aphid 0 0 0 2 12

Potato 1 20

Water Melon 1 10

Summer Squash 1 2
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Tomato 1 12

Khushab Berseem 168 276.75 46.5 Powdery mildew
Mongoor road, Okhli mohla, 

Gunjial shumali
27 46.5

Stem Rot
Shiwala kalan, Waheer, Uttra 

janubi, Okhli Mohla, Mitha tiwana
12 16.625

Canola 3 13

Lucerne 13 22.5

Mutard 1 2

Oat 19 34.5

Bhakkar Berseem 8 4 0.65 Aphid wig sadar 1 0.25

Root Rot Wig Sadar ,Behal Dagar 2 0.65

Canola 12 28 2 Aphid
Rakh 

Mankera,Liten
2 2

LUCERN 13 11.6 1.65 Aphid
Dulewala,Rakh 

Hderabad
3 0.7

Caterpiller
Rakh 

Mankera,Liten
3 0.95

Oat 2 1.4

Carrot 1 0.1

Mustard 22 52

Sugerbeet 12 26 2.25 Army Worm Dulewala 1 1
Wig Sadar,Rakh 

Mankera
2 2.25

Aphid

Mianwali Barseem 33 30.6 2 Foot Rot Jaal, Dhibba 2 2

Cabbage 2 2 2 Cababge butterfly Waseemabad 1 2

Canola 83 510 19 Aphid

C/11 ML, Jall Janubi, Piplan Thal, 

Piplan Pucca, Aulkhan Wala, 01 

Ml, Dhiiba

7 19 1.9

Carrot 1 0.25

Garlic 2 0.5 0.25 Purple Blotch M/Jhanda Wala 1 0.25

Lucern 9 9 3 Foot Rot 01 ML 2 3

oat 45 43.7

Onion 3 5 4 Purple Blotch Piplan Thal, Chiddru

sarsoon 1 1 1 aphid Musa Khel 1 1 0.2

Spinach 1 0.12

Sugarbeet 2 13 1 Aphid 10 ML 1 1 1

Turnip 1 0.25

Rawalpindi Apple 1 0.1

Apricot 3 0.3 1

Avocado 3 0.3
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Beet root 14 1.7

Bell Pepper (T) 1 0.1

Berseem 4 1.1

Bittergourd (T) 3 0.3

Bottle gourd (T) 1 0.1

Brinjal (T) 2 0.2 0.1 Root Rot Farooq e Azam 1 0.1

Broccoli 1 0.7

Cabbage 4 0.6 0.3 Aphid
Farooq e Azam, Malikabad UC 

Jalala, Thatta Khalil
3 0.3

Carrot 1 0.1

Cauliflower 14 2.9 0.8 Aphid
Farooq e Azam, Ghella Khurd, 

Jalala, Malikabad, Thatta Khalil
8 0.8 9

0.2 Cabbage Butterfly Kahuta, Khadiot 2 0.2

Chillies (T) 3 0.5

Coriander 28 3.3 1

Cucumber (T) 6 9.6 0.2 Root Rot Farooq e Azam, Tootian 2 0.2

Dates 2 0.2

Fenugreek 12 1.4 2

Fig 3 0.3

Garlic 28 6.5 1.3 Thrips

Dhoke Durab UC Thatta Khalil, 

Farooq e Azam, Gaji Mohallah 

Maskeenabad UC Wah, Gangu 

Jumma, Ghella Khurd, Jalala, 

Jameelabad, Malikabad, Thatta 

Khalil, Tootian 

13 1.3 2

0.2 botrytis Khadiot 1 0.2

Grapes 5 1.1

Jaman 4 0.6

Lemon 3 0.4 0.2 Leaf Miner
Adiyala, Maniban mankiala, 

Mankiala
3 0.2

0.1 Canker Adiyala, Maniban Mankiala 2 0.1

Lettuce 3 0.3

Loquat 5 1.5 10

Lucerene 3 0.3

Lychee 1 0.1

Mint 2 0.2

Mustard 25 7.3 1.3 Aphid Boodiyal 1 0.1

Jando U.C Thatta Khalil, Adyala, 

Bania, Gangu Jumma,Ghazi Kohli, 

Kalyal, Khadiot, Khurram Paracha, 

Moza Channi Awan  

10 1.2 52
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Oat 20 41.5 0.4 Aphid
Dhoke Jando,Ghazi Kohli, Koliyan 

HMC Road, Thatta Khalil
4 0.4

Papaya 2 0.2

Peach 13 6.4 0.2 Gummosis Pind Nowsheri 1 0.2 18

Peas 2 1.1

Plum 3 0.3 2

Pomegranate 2 0.4

Radish 32 4.5

Rapeseed 3 0.4 0.3 Aphid  Maniban mankiala 1 0.1 Adiyala, Mankiala 2 0.2

Red Salad 1 0.2

Salad 1 1.7 0.1 Aphid Thatta Khalil 1 0.1 1

Spinach 39 7.3 3

Sugarcane 1 0.5

Tinda (T) 6 4.7 0.2 Aphid Farooq e Azam 2 0.2 2

Tomato 7 0.9

Turnip 25 4.1

Walnut 1 0.1

Chakwal Apricot 2 0.4

Beet root 5 1.3

Berseem 41 26.5

Carrot 3 0.875

Cauliflower 16 13.1 0.5 Aphids Pinwal, Dulmial, Taragar 4 0.5

Corriander 15 2.5

Cucumber 1 0.3

Garlic 27 20.3 1.875 Thrips

Dhok Kund, Marri, Naka 

Kahot, Dhok Awan, Dhok 

Khan, Dhok Niki

7 0.875

Pinwal, Kahoon, Akwal, Dhok 

Kund, Dhok Awan, Saghar, 

Murali, Naraghi

8 1

Mustard 60 127.0 5.375 Aphids

Hattar, Ratta Sharif, Rehna 

Saddat, Bhoon, Thanil Kamal, 

Maingan, Lakhwal, Veero, Pinwal, 

Balkasar, Dhuryala, Kahoon, 

Dalilpur, Sangwala, Mial, Dhok 

Khan, Murat, Saghar, Dhok Niki, 

Kot Sarang, Naraghi, 

24 5.375 47

Oats 73 71.1

Peach 3 0.9

Peas 5 17.8 0.5 Aphids
Dulmial, Badhshapur, Choa 

Saidan Shah
4 0.5

Pumpkin 1 0.1

Raddish 13 3.4
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Area Affected 

(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Below ETL 

AREA IN 

ACRES

DISTRICT CROPS
No. of 

Spots

Area 

Surveyed 

(Acre)

INSECT PEST/    

DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Root beet 3 0.4

Saffron 1 0.4 0.125 Aphids Dhok Khan 1 0.125

Spinach 13 2.5

Tara Mira 5 5.9

Tinda 3 1.3

Tomato 1 0.4

Turnip 10 2.0

Jhelum Apple 2 0.3

Apricot 2 0.2

Avocado 1 0.1

Banana 2 0.2 2

Barseem 8 6.5

Beet root 1 0.1

Cabbage 1 1.0

Carrot 1 0.1

Cauliflower 12 5.9 1

Chiko 2 0.4

Chilli 1 0.1

Coriander 32 6.7 2

Falsa 1 0.1

Fenugreek 2 0.2 1

Fig 2 0.2

Fodder 45 53.2 4

Garlic 11 1.7

Grapes 2 0.2

Lemon 5 3.2 0.2 Leaf miner Bala gujran 2 0.2 2

Mint 3 0.7

Mustard 61 63.4 16.25 Aphid

Ratwal, chak khasa, jango, bela, 

bara garan , khana boki, sohawa, 

bala gujran, kot baseera, 

bagga,toor, nogran 

16 16.25 45

Papaya 3 2.3 2

Peach 4 3.2

Pear 2 0.2

Plum 2 0.2 0.2 Gummosis Bala gujran 2 0.2

Pomegranate 2 0.2 2

Raddish 13 2.5
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(Acre) ABOVE ETL LOCALITIES 

No. of Spots 

Above ETL (Hot 

Spots)

AREA IN 

ACRES
BELOW ETL LOCALITIES 
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Below ETL 

AREA IN 
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DISEASE

AFFECTED LOCALITIES/ AREA IN ACRES

Total No. of 

Beneficials

Spinach 36 11.7 1

Tomato 2 0.2

Turnip 31 9.6

Attock Canola 8 6.8 3.2 Aphid Haroon, Jalaliya, fateh Khan 2 3.2

Berseem 2 1.1

Carrot 1 0.1

Cauliflower 21 55.1 11.6 Aphid, Armyworm
Paithi, Jatiyal, Chachi, taja Baja, 

shamsabad, Baryar
8 11.6

Chillies 10 1.0 0.005 Root rot Basal 1 0.005

Coriander 18 8.9

Fenugreek 9 4.4

Fodder 17 2.9

Garlic 22 9.6 2 Thrips
Formulli, Seharka, Domail, Sheen 

bagh, Nothian, Miryal, Bitto, 
10 2

Gourd 1 0.3

Lemon 1 0.5

Mint 1 0.0

Mustard 6 1.8

Oat 19 9.9

Peach 3 10.0

Raddish 13 2.9

Rose 1 0.0

Salad 2 0.1

Spinach 19 4.7 0.1 Leafspot Miryal 1 0.1

Sugarbeet 3 0.6

Tomato 1 0.4

Turnip 11 5.9

4729 7188 652.73 252 303.7 366 433.78 485.8TOTAL


